

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 121579

JEREMY WADE SMITH,
Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES A. QUAGLIATO
Assistant Attorney General
Virginia State Bar No. 45774

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
(804) 225-3064 fax
cquagliato@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Standard of Review | 5 |
| II. Appellant’s plea agreement did not concern Appellant’s obligation to register as a sex offender | 6 |
| A. Sex offender registration is outside the plea agreement process. | 6 |
| B. The plea agreement did not contain any terms regarding sex offender registration | 8 |
| C. The Commonwealth has completed its obligation under the plea agreement. | 11 |
| III. The Commonwealth may impact contractual rights in the interest of public safety | 13 |
| IV. Appellant does not have any vested contractual rights | 15 |
| V. Appellant was Not Deprived of any Constitutional Right and is Not Entitled to Injunctive relief | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Allen v. Mottley Constr. Co.</i> , 160 Va. 875, 170 S.E. 412 (1933) | 17 |
| <i>Bain v. Boykin</i> , 180 Va. 259, 23 S.E.2d 127 (1942) | 15 |
| <i>Bentley Funding Group, L.L.C. v. SK & R Group, L.L.C.</i> , 269 Va. 315, 609 S.E.2d 49 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>Bridgestone/Firestone Inc. v. Prince William Square Assocs.</i> , 250 Va. 402, 463 S.E.2d 661 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>City of Norfolk v. Kohler</i> , 234 Va. 341, 362 S.E.2d 894 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 263 Va. 428, 559 S.E.2d 623 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>East New York Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230, 66 S. Ct. 69, 90 L. Ed. 34 (1945)..... | 14 |
| <i>Haughton v. Lankford</i> , 189 Va. 183, 52 S.E.2d 111 (1949) | 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Home Bldg., etc., Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S. Ct. 231, 78 L. Ed. 413 (1934)..... | 14 |
| <i>In Re: Iris Lynn Phillips</i> , 265 Va. 81, 574 S.E.2d 270 (2003) | 19 |
| <i>Kitze v. Commonwealth</i> , 23 Va. App. 213, 475 S.E.2d 830 (1996) | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Knit v. MacLeod</i> , 191 Va. 665, 62 S.E.2d 42 (1950) | 12 |
| <i>McCabe v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 558, 650 S.E.2d 508 (2007) | 7, 20 |
| <i>Morency v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 569, 649 S.E.2d 682 (2007) | 16, 17, 18 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Northern Pacific R.R. v. Duluth</i> , 208 U.S. 583, 28 S.Ct. 341, 52 L.Ed. 630 (1908)..... | 14 |
| <i>Paul v. Paul</i> , 214 Va. 651, 203 S.E.2d 123 (1974) | 9, 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Richmond v. Virginia R. & P. Co.</i> , 141 Va. 69, 126 S.E. 353 (1925) | 14 |
| <i>St. Joe Co. v. Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 283 Va. 403, 722 S.E.2d 622 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Town of Danville v. Pace</i> , 66 Va. (25 Gratt.) 1 (1874) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Baldacchino</i> , 762 F.2d 170 (1st Cir. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg., etc., Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 32, 60 S. Ct. 792, 84 L. Ed. 1061 (1940)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ward v. State</i> , 315 S.W.3d 461 (Tenn. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Wright v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 Va. 77, 655 S.E.2d 7 (2008) | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Quillian</i> , 264 Va. 656, 571 S.E.2d 122 (2002) | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 16911 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16925 | 4 |
| Section 1-13.42, Code of Virginia | 10 |
| Section 1-16, Code of Virginia | 16 |
| Section 1-239, Code of Virginia | passim |
| Section 9.1-900, Code of Virginia | 14 |
| Section 9.1-901(C), Code of Virginia..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Section 9.1-902, Code of Virginia | 4 |
| Section 18.2-10(g), Code of Virginia | 9 |
| Section 18.2-61, Code of Virginia | 13 |
| Section 18.2-63, Code of Virginia | 3 |
| Section 18.2-472.1, Code of Virginia..... | 18 |
| Section 19.2-295, Code of Virginia | 7 |
| Section 19.2-295.1, Code of Virginia..... | 7 |
| Section 19.2-295.2(A), Code of Virginia..... | 9 |
| Section 19.2-298.1, Code of Virginia..... | 3 |
| Section 19.2-298.2, Code of Virginia..... | 18 |
| Section 19.2-298.3, Code of Virginia..... | 17 |
| Section 19.2-298.3(A), Code of Virginia..... | 18 |
| Section 19.2-390.1(A), Code of Virginia..... | 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| Art. 1, § 11 of the Virginia Constitution..... | 2, 13 |
| Rule 3A:8(c)(1)(B), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia | 12 |
| Rule 3A:8(c)(2), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia..... | 12 |
